TOTAL  40,484 94.38   -

Equities or similar capital securities  776 1.81

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund  1,636 3.81

TOTAL AS AT 31.12.2011 42,896 100.00

The modified duration of the bond portfolio, or the synthetic financial term of assets, is approximately 4.9 years. The reserves
relating to the life policies with profit participation under segregated funds have an average modified duration of 5.7 years.
The related portfolios of assets have a modified duration of around 4.5 years.
The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to interest rate movements is summarised in the table below
which highlights both exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of positions represented by hedging derivatives which
reduce its sensitivity. For example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis points leads to a negative fair value change in
the bond portfolios of 1,854 million euro. In this scenario, the value of hedging derivatives increases by 133 million euro which
partly offsets the capital loss registered by bonds.

(millions of euro)
 Book value %

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed-rate bonds 33,997   83.98 -1,797 1,985

Floating rate/indexed bonds 6,487   16.02 -57 66

Interest rate risk hedging effect - - 133 -162

TOTAL 40,484 100.00 -1,721 1,889

Fair value changes
due to interest

rate fluctuations

Credit risk exposure
The investment portfolio has a high credit quality: as shown in the table below, AAA/AA bonds represented equal to 12% of total
investments and A bonds approximately 75%. Low investment grade securities (BBB) constituted around 6% of the total and
the portion of speculative grade or unrated securities was marginal (1%).

(millions of euro)
Breakdown of financial assets by issuer rating Book value %

Bonds 40,484 94.38
AAA 3,211   7.49
AA 1,756   4.09
A 32,313   75.33
BBB 2,638   6.15
Speculative grade 460   1.07
Unrated 106   0.25

Equities or similar capital securities 776   1.81

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 1,636   3.81

TOTAL 42,896 100.00

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: securities issued by
governments, central banks and other public entities approximately made up 71% of the total investments, whereas the securities
of corporate issuers contributed around 23%.
The sensitivity values of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers, namely a
market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, as at end of 2011, are shown in the table below.

381

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

382

(millions of euro)
 Book value %

+100 bps -100 bps

Government bonds 30,559   75.48 -1,667 1,828
Corporate bonds 9,925   24.52 -403 449

TOTAL 40,484 100.00 -2,070 2,277

Fair value changes due to credit
spread fluctuations

Equity risk exposure
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in equity prices of 10% amounts to 78 million euro, as shown
in the table below.

(millions of euro)
 Book value % Fair value changes

due to stock
price fluctuations

-10%

Equities - Financial institutions 246   31.70 25
Equities - Non-financial companies and other counterparties 530   68.30 53

TOTAL 776 100.00 78

Exchange risk exposure
The investment portfolio is not appreciably exposed to foreign exchange risk: approximately 98% of investments are made up of